

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Irving H. Picard v. ~~Saul B. Katz et al.~~ ----- X
IRVING H. PICARD,
Plaintiff,
- against -
SAUL B. KATZ, et al.,
Defendants.
----- X

Doc. 146

11-CV-03605 (JSR) (HBP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION
IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE STERLING STAMOS DOCUMENTS**

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 450-4000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. STERLING STAMOS MARKETING MATERIALS, POST-DECEMBER 11, 2008 EMAILS, AND THIRD-PARTY DUE DILIGENCE QUESTIONNAIRES ARE INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY AND SHOULD BE EXCLUDED BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT PARTY ADMISSIONS	2
II. STERLING STAMOS MARKETING MATERIALS, POST-DECEMBER 11, 2008 EMAILS, AND THIRD-PARTY DUE DILIGENCE QUESTIONNAIRES ARE NOT BUSINESS RECORDS	6
A. Sterling Stamos Marketing Materials and Third-Party Due Diligence Questionnaires Do Not Satisfy Rule 803(6).....	7
B. Sterling Stamos Post-December 11, 2008 Emails Do Not Satisfy Rule 803(6)	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 91 Fed. App'x 727 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Carrie Contractors, Inc. v. Blount Constr. Grp. of Blount, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 662 (M.D. Ala. 1997).....	11
<i>Giannone v. Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 9665, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36948 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2005).....	8
<i>Goldstein v. Laurent</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2437, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89121 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2011)	8
<i>Hargett v. Nat'l Westminster Bank, USA</i> , 78 F.3d 836 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 304 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Worldcom Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3288, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2215 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>Lion Oil Trading & Transp., Inc. v. Statoil Mktg. & Trading (US) Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 11315, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24516 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2011).....	6, 12
<i>Lorraine v. Markel Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 534 (D. Md. 2007)	12
<i>Menorah Home & Hosp. for the Aged & Infirm v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3172, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145423 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2011)	8
<i>Morisseau v. DLA Piper</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	6
<i>Nat'l Commc'n Ass'n., Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , No. 92 Civ. 1735, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3198 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 1998)	4
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Cosprophar, Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 1114 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	7
<i>Pappas v. Middle Earth Condominium Ass'n</i> , 963 F.2d 534 (2d Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Potamkin Cadillac Corp. v. B.R.I. Coverage Corp.</i> , 38 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Saks Int'l, Inc. v. M/V Export Champion</i> , 817 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1987).....	8

<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Randall</i> , 532 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Shea v. Royal Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 8709, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63763 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Freidin</i> , 849 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1988)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 595 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>United States v. Lemire</i> , 720 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	11
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 749 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>United States v. Strother</i> , 49 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 1995)	6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Wallace Motor Sales v. Am. Motor Sales</i> , 780 F.2d 1049 (1st Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Yankee Bank for Fin. & Savings, FSB v. Task Assocs., Inc.</i> , 139 B.R. 71 (N.D.N.Y. 1992)	13

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c).....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D)	3
Fed. R. Evid. 802	2
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 902(11).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> , § 803.08[2] (2d ed. 2011)	13
12A Federal Procedure: Lawyer's Edition § 33:445	7
